

IN THE COURT OF APPEAL FOR THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA
FIRST APPELLATE DISTRICT
DIVISION ____

IN RE SCOTT EDGAR DYLESKI, No.

Petitioner,

[Contra Costa County
No. 5060254-0]

on Writ of Habeas Corpus.

_____ /

PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS

KATHERINE HALLINAN, SBN 273902
SARA ZALKIN, SBN 223044
506 Broadway
San Francisco CA 94133
415-986-5591

Attorneys for Petitioner
SCOTT EDGAR DYLESKI

TABLE OF CONTENTS

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| Table of Authorities | vi |
| PETITION FOR WRIT OF HABEAS CORPUS | 1 |
| PRAYER | 98 |
| VERIFICATION | 99 |
| ARGUMENT | 100 |
| I. PETITIONER'S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WERE VIOLATED BY TRIAL COUNSEL'S FAILURE TO INVESTIGATE THE FACTS OF THE CASE AND PRESENT AVAILABLE MERITORIOUS DEFENSES. | 100 |
| A. Trial Counsel Failed to Develop Exculpatory Inconsistencies in the Prosecution's Theory of the Case. | 102 |
| 1. Crime Scene Evidence Indicates the Perpetrator Was Someone Acquainted with Ms. Vitale, and Comfortable and Familiar with the Home. | 103 |
| 2. The Crime Scene Evidence Indicates the Perpetrator Was Not Rushed for Time, Which Indicates the Perpetrator Was Acquainted with Ms. Vitale and Is Inconsistent with Mr. Dyleski's Alibi. | 108 |
| 3. Trial Counsel Should Have Hired a Crime Scene Expert to Rebut the Prosecution's Analysis of the Crime Scene Evidence. | 111 |
| 4. Failure to Adequately Investigate the Crime Scene Prejudiced Petitioner. | 114 |

| | | |
|----|--|-----|
| B. | Trial Counsel Failed to Investigate or Present Critical Evidence Implicating Another Individual as the Perpetrator. | 116 |
| 1. | Evidence that the Perpetrator Was Known to Ms. Vitale and Was Comfortable in the Home Implicates Her Husband, Mr. Horowitz. | 117 |
| 2. | Evidence that Mr. Horowitz Had a Violent Temper and Abused Ms. Vitale Is Particularly Relevant - and Exculpatory - in Light of the Expert Opinions that this Was a Anger Killing. | 119 |
| 3. | Evidence of Mounting Marital Tension as a Result of the Home Construction and Related Financial Pressures. | 124 |
| 4. | Mr. Horowitz’s Behavior Following Ms. Vitale’s Death Seemed Inconsistent with that of a Grieving Husband and Indicated a Consciousness of Guilt. | 128 |
| 5. | Mr. Horowitz Possessed Information that He Should Not Have Known if He Was Being Truthful as to the Events Surrounding Ms. Vitale’s Death. | 130 |
| 6. | With Tragic Irony, the Prosecution Accurately Anticipated the Obvious Defense that Defense Counsel Egregiously Failed to Pursue. | 132 |
| 7. | Evidence Available to Defense Counsel Implicating Mr. Horowitz in the Death of His Wife Was Sufficiently Compelling that Counsel’s Failure to Investigate and Develop Constitutes Ineffective Assistance of Counsel. | 133 |
| C. | Trial Counsel Failed to Present Manifest Evidence of Crime Scene Contamination. | 137 |

| | | |
|-----|---|-----|
| D. | Trial Counsel Failed to Seek Exclusion of Patently Irrelevant, Misleading and Prejudicial Evidence. | 141 |
| 1. | Artwork and Writing | 142 |
| 2. | Bumper Sticker | 144 |
| E. | Failure to Object to Expert Opinion that Gloves Found in the Duffel Bag Were Consistent with Prints Found in Blood. | 145 |
| F. | Trial Counsel Did Not Challenge the Information | 146 |
| G. | Counsel’s Failure to Provide Effective Assistance of Counsel Prejudiced the Petitioner and Resulted in a Deprivation of his Fifth and Sixth Amendment Rights. | 147 |
| II. | PETITIONER'S FIFTH AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENT RIGHTS TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW WERE VIOLATED BY THE PROSECUTOR’S IMPROPER ACTIONS, WHICH RENDERED HIS TRIAL FUNDAMENTALLY UNFAIR. | 148 |
| A. | Mr. Jewett Knowingly Presented False Evidence. | 149 |
| B. | Mr. Jewett Knowingly Manipulated the “Scientific Evidence” | 150 |
| C. | Improper Comment on Petitioner’s Decision to Not Testify. | 150 |
| D. | The Prosecutor Intentionally Misled the Jury with Irrelevant, Inflammatory, and Misleading Evidence. | 151 |
| E. | The Prosecutor Violated the Golden Rule. | 151 |

| | | |
|------|---|-----|
| III. | PETITIONER'S FIFTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO DUE PROCESS OF LAW AND HIS SIXTH AMENDMENT RIGHT TO EFFECTIVE ASSISTANCE OF COUNSEL WERE VIOLATED BY THE FAILURE OF APPELLATE COUNSEL TO SUFFICIENTLY REVIEW THE RECORD IN THE CASE AND PRESENT MERITORIOUS DEFENSES AVAILABLE TO PETITIONER. | 153 |
| IV. | THE CUMULATIVE EFFECT OF THESE ERRORS RESULTED IN A FUNDAMENTAL MISCARRIAGE OF JUSTICE THAT FATALLY PREJUDICED THE PETITIONER IN VIOLATION OF THE FIFTH, SIXTH, AND FOURTEENTH AMENDMENTS TO THE UNITED STATES CONSTITUTION. | 154 |
| | CONCLUSION | 156 |
| | DECLARATION OF KATHERINE HALLINAN | 157 |
| | DECLARATION OF SARA ZALKIN | 165 |
| | CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE | 173 |

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

| | <u>Page</u> |
|--|-------------|
| <u>Cases</u> | |
| <u>Alcala v. Woodford</u> (9th Cir. 2003) 334 F.3d 862 | 102 |
| <u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 | 116 |
| <u>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</u> (1974) 416 U.S. 637 | 95, 153 |
| <u>Echols v. State</u> (Ark. 1996) 326 Ark. 917 (affirming conviction) | |
| <u>Echols v. State</u> , 2010 Ark. 417 (reversing judgment) | 102 |
| <u>Evans v. Lewis</u> (9th Cir. 1988) 855 F.2d 631 | 101 |
| <u>Gideon v. Wainright</u> (1963) 372 U.S. 335 | 100 |
| <u>Griffin v. California</u> (1965) 380 U.S. 609 | 93, 150 |
| <u>In re Clark</u> (1993) 5 Cal.4th 750 | 96, 153 |
| <u>In re Cordero</u> (1988) 46 Cal.3d 161 | 102 |
| <u>Johnson v. Zerbst</u> (1938) 304 U.S. 458 | 100 |
| <u>Kwan Fai Mak v. Blodgett</u> (9th Cir. 1992) 970 F.2d 614 | 154 |
| <u>Lisker v. Knowles</u> (C.D. Cal. 2009) 651 F. Supp.2d 1097 | 117, 136 |
| <u>Lord v. Wood</u> (9th Cir. 1999) 184 F.3d 1083 | 116 |
| <u>Masters v. Gilmore</u> (Dist. Colo. 2009) 663 F.Supp. 2d 1027 | 89 |
| <u>Masters v. People</u> (Colo. 2003) 58 P.3d 979 | 89 |
| <u>McKinney v. Rees</u> (9th Cir. 1993) 993 F.2d 1378 | 143 |
| <u>Miller v. Pate</u> (1967) 386 U.S. 1 | 93, 150 |
| <u>People v. Bolin</u> (1998) 18 Cal. 4th 297 | 55, 114 |

| | |
|--|-------------------------|
| <u>People v. Brown</u> (2004) 33 Cal. 4th 892 | 119 |
| <u>People v. Cudjo</u> (1993) 6 Cal.4th 585 | 74, 134 |
| <u>People v. Gutierrez</u> , 14 Cal.App.4th 1425 | 146 |
| <u>People v. Hall</u> (1986) 41 Cal.3d 826 | 74, 116, 134 |
| <u>People v. Hamilton</u> (2009) 45 Cal. 4th 863 | 134 |
| <u>People v. Harris</u> (1989) 47 Cal.3d 1047 | 148 |
| <u>People v. Hill</u> (1998) 17 Cal.4th 800 | 93, 149 |
| <u>People v. Jackson</u> (2009) 45 Cal.4th 662 | 151 |
| <u>People v. Maguire</u> (1998) 67 Cal.App.4th 1022 | 146 |
| <u>People v. Vance</u> (2010) 188 Cal.App.4th 1182 | 152 |
| <u>People v. Williams</u> (1988) 44 Cal. 3d 883 | 102 |
| <u>Powell v. Alabama</u> (1932) 287 U.S. 45 | 100 |
| <u>Rhines v. Weber</u> (2005) 544 U.S. 269 | 157, 165 |
| <u>Rios v. Rocha</u> (9th Cir. 2002) 299 F.3d 796 | 102 |
| <u>Sanders v. Ratelle</u> (9th Cir. 1994) 21 F.3d 1446 | 116 |
| <u>Strickland v. Washington</u> (1984) 466 U.S. 668 | 5, 6, 95, 100, 101, 153 |

Codes and Statutes

| | |
|---|---------------|
| California Evidence Code sections 350 and 352 | 107, 111, 154 |
| California Constitution, art. I, § 15 | 148 |
| United States Constitution, Sixth Amendment | 6 |
